

No. 18-679

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ERICK VIRGIL HALL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of The State Of Idaho**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LAMONT ANDERSON*
Deputy Attorney General
CHIEF, CAPITAL LITIGATION UNIT
CRIMINAL LAW DIVISION
700 W. State Street
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4542
lamont.anderson@ag.idaho.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

** Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement of the Case.....	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	3
I. With Their Limiting Constructions, Idaho’s HAC, Utter Disregard And Pro- pensity Aggravators Are Not Unconstitu- tionally Vague.....	4
A. Principles Of Law Governing Vague- ness Challenges To Aggravators.....	4
B. Idaho’s Capital Sentencing Proce- dures.....	6
C. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Regard- ing The HAC Aggravator And Its Lim- iting Construction.....	8
D. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Regard- ing The Utter Disregard Or Propen- sity Aggravators And Their Limiting Constructions.....	19
II. Idaho’s Felony-Murder Aggravator Suffi- ciently Narrows The Class Of Killers Eli- gible For The Death Penalty.....	26
A. Hall Failed To Properly Raise The Question Before The Idaho Supreme Court.....	26
B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted Regard- ing The Felony-Murder Aggravator.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. There Is No Division Among State Courts Or The Federal Circuits.....	29
2. The Idaho Supreme Court’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Precedent	32
III. This Is Not An Appropriate Case To Resolve These Questions	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	14
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballinger v. State</i> , 667 So.2d 1242 (Miss. 1995).....	32
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	5
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 220 (2002).....	38
<i>Byrne v. Butler</i> , 845 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	26
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1987).....	38
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998).....	30, 32
<i>Collins v. Lockhart</i> , 754 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Deputy v. Taylor</i> , 19 F.3d 1485 (3d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Engberg v. Meyer</i> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991).....	31
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Ferguson v. State</i> , 642 A.2d 772 (Del. 1994).....	32
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	36
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	5, 8, 17
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 8, 16, 24
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	13, 26
<i>In Re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Dugger</i> , 932 F.2d 1360 (11th Cir. 1991).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Julius v. Johnson</i> , 840 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 633 (2016).....	16, 38
<i>Leavitt v. Arave</i> , 383 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 13, 15
<i>Lewis v. Jeffers</i> , 497 U.S. 764 (1990).....	4, 5
<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	33, 34
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Hendricks</i> , 307 F.3d 36 (3d Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) ...	3, 5, 11, 17
<i>McConnell v. State</i> , 102 P.3d 606 (Nev. 2004)	27, 29, 35, 36, 37
<i>Moore v. Clarke (Moore I)</i> , 904 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1990)	3, 15
<i>Moore v. Kinney (Moore II)</i> , 320 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 681 A.2d 30 (Md. 1996)	32
<i>Page v. U.S.</i> , 715 A.2d 890 (D.C. 1998)	31
<i>Perry v. Lockhart</i> , 871 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 27 (2018).....	13, 26
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	16
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rosemond v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	22
<i>State v. Charboneau</i> , 774 P.2d 299 (Idaho 1989)	37
<i>State v. Cherry</i> , 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C. 1979).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Creech</i> , 670 P.2d 463 (Idaho 1983)	23
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 988 P.2d 1170 (Idaho 1999).....	37
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 868 S.W.2d 238 (Tenn. 1993).....	30
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)	30, 35
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 631 P.2d 187 (Idaho 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015).....	31
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 49 A.3d 566, 663 (Conn. 2012), <i>superseded in part on other grounds</i>	31
<i>State v. Simants</i> , 250 N.W.2d 881 (Neb. 1977).....	10
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989).....	12
<i>Stebbing v. State</i> , 473 A.2d 903 (Md. 1984).....	30
<i>Strayhorn v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Tedder v. State</i> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 507 U.S. 1028 (1993)	36
<i>Tennessee v. Middlebrooks</i> , 510 U.S. 124 (1993)	36
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	19
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003).....	31, 33
<i>U.S. v. Richards</i> , 967 F.2d 1189 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>U.S. v. Stefanik</i> , 674 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	16
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	5

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	21
I.C. § 18-4003(a).....	7
I.C. § 18-4003(b).....	7
I.C. § 18-4003(c)	7
I.C. § 18-4003(d).....	7
I.C. § 18-4003(e)	7
I.C. § 18-4003(f).....	7
I.C. § 18-4003(g).....	7
I.C. § 18-4004 (1987).....	6
I.C. § 19-2515(3)(b)	8
I.C. § 19-2515(5)(a) (2003)	8
I.C. § 19-2515(9).....	<i>passim</i>
I.C. § 19-2827(a).....	18
I.C. § 19-2827(b).....	18
I.C. § 19-2827(c)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(b), (c).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1991 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch.227, § 1	7
2002 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch.222, § 4	7
2005 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch.152, § 1	2
2006 Idaho Sess. Laws, Ch.129, § 1	2
